Reprint as at 26 July 2018



Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Amendment Determination 2018

(LI 2018/14)

Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Amendment Determination 2018: revoked (with effect on 1 July 2018, and after expiring on the close of 30 June 2018), on 26 July 2018, pursuant to clause 15 of the Local Government Members (2018/19) (Local Authorities) Determination 2018 (LI 2018/124).

Pursuant to clauses 6 and 7A(1) and (5) of Schedule 7 of the Local Government Act 2002 and to the Remuneration Authority Act 1977, the Remuneration Authority, after having regard to the matters specified in clause 7 of that schedule, makes the following determination (to which is appended an explanatory memorandum).

Contents

		Page
1	Title	1
2	Commencement	1
3	Principal determination	2
4	Schedule amended	2

Determination

1 Title

This determination is the Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Amendment Determination 2018.

2 Commencement

- (1) Clause 4(2) is deemed to have come into force on 29 January 2018.
- (2) Clause 4(3) is deemed to have come into force on 21 September 2017.
- (3) Clause 4(4)(a) is deemed to have come into force on 14 December 2017.

Note

Changes authorised by subpart 2 of Part 2 of the Legislation Act 2012 have been made in this official reprint. Note 4 at the end of this reprint provides a list of the amendments incorporated.

(4) The rest of this determination is deemed to have come into force on 1 July 2017.

3 Principal determination

This determination amends the Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Determination 2017 (the **principal determination**).

4 Schedule amended

- (1) In the Schedule, Part 1, item relating to Taranaki Regional Council, item relating to Chairperson, replace "98,059" with "97,425".
- (2) In the Schedule, Part 2, item relating to Hastings District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace "131,712" with "131,714".
- (3) In the Schedule, Part 2, item relating to Nelson City Council, replace the items relating to Committee Chairperson (4) and Deputy Committee Chairperson (4) with:

Committee Chairperson (5) 48,952 Deputy Committee Chairperson (3) 42,479

- (4) In the Schedule, Part 2, item relating to Palmerston North City Council,—
 - (a) item relating to Mayor, replace "134,271" with "133,047":
 - (b) item relating to Deputy Mayor and Chair Hearings Committee and Chair CEO Performance Panel, replace "64,228" with "70,870":
 - (c) item relating to Chair Finance and Performance Committee and Deputy Chair Hearings Committee, replace "52,268" with "54,039":
 - (d) item relating to Chair Arts, Culture and Heritage Committee and Deputy Chair Community Development Committee, replace "48,946" with "50,052":
 - (e) item relating to Chair Economic Development Committee, replace "50,938" with "52,710":
 - (f) item relating to Chair Audit and Risk Committee, replace "47,617" with "48,723":
 - (g) item relating to Chair Sport and Recreation Committee and Deputy Chair Economic Development Committee, replace "50,939" with "52,045":
 - (h) item relating to Deputy Chair Finance and Performance and Arts Culture and Heritage Committees, after "Performance and", insert "Deputy Chair":
 - (i) item relating to Chair Planning and Strategy Committee and Deputy Chair Sport and Recreation Committee and CEO Performance Panel, replace "53,597" with "55,368":

(j) item relating to Chair Community Development Committee and Deputy Chair Planning and Strategy Committee, replace "50,939" with "52,045".

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 2018.

Fran Wilde, Chairperson.

Geoff Summers, Member.

> Len Cook, Member.

Explanatory memorandum

This memorandum is not part of the determination, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This determination amends the Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Determination 2017.

All the amendments are made at the request of the councils concerned.

Clause 4(2) of this determination (which relates to the remuneration of the Mayor of Hastings) is deemed to have come into force on 29 January 2018. Clause 4(3) of this determination (which relates to Nelson City Council) is deemed to have come into force on 21 September 2017. Clause 4(4)(a) of this determination (which relates to the remuneration of the Mayor of Palmerston North) is deemed to have come into force on 14 December 2017. The rest of this determination is deemed to have come into force on 1 July 2017.

Issued under the authority of the Legislation Act 2012. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 22 February 2018.

Reprints notes

1 General

This is a reprint of the Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Amendment Determination 2018 that incorporates all the amendments to that determination as at the date of the last amendment to it.

2 Legal status

Reprints are presumed to correctly state, as at the date of the reprint, the law enacted by the principal enactment and by any amendments to that enactment. Section 18 of the Legislation Act 2012 provides that this reprint, published in electronic form, has the status of an official version under section 17 of that Act. A printed version of the reprint produced directly from this official electronic version also has official status.

3 Editorial and format changes

Editorial and format changes to reprints are made using the powers under sections 24 to 26 of the Legislation Act 2012. See also http://www.pco.parliament.govt.nz/editorial-conventions/.

4 Amendments incorporated in this reprint

Local Government Members (2018/19) (Local Authorities) Determination 2018 (LI 2018/124): clause 15

Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Determination 2017 (LI 2017/167): clause 3